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March 30, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING / MESSENGER AND EMAIL

Usl12C
Advice Letter No. 918 — Tier 1

Attn: Proposal and Advice Letter Coordinator
Communications Division

California Public Utilities Commission

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102-3298

Re:  Sprint Communications Company L.P. (U-5112-C) — Tier 1 Advice Letter No. 918
Relinquishing Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity

Dear Sir or Madam,

Pursuant to General Order (“GO”) 96-B, Telecommunications Industry Rule 7.1(9), as
further defined in Rule 1.16, Sprint Communications Company L.P. (U-5112-C) (“Sprint
Wireline™), a certificated Competitive Local Exchange Carrier (“CLEC”) and Non-dominant
Interexchange Carrier (“NDIEC”) that provides services exclusively to enterprise and carrier
customers, respectfully submits this Tier 1 Advice Letter (“Advice Letter”) to notify the
California Public Utilities Commission (“CPUC” or “Commission”) that it is no longer providing
services in California as a regulated public utility and is therefore relinquishing its Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity (“CPCN”) granted pursuant to Commission Decisions (“D.”)
07-07-027, 97-08-045, and 88-11-045. Sprint requests that the effective date of this Advice
Letter be today, March 30, 2020.

The filing of this Advice Letter follows a years-long process during which Sprint
Wireline has transitioned its regulated wireline services—including wireline voice services
previously provided in traditional Time-Division Multiplexing (“TDM”) format—to newer
Internet Protocol (“IP”) formats, including Voice over Internet Protocol (“VoIP”) service. Sprint
Wireline has now completed this transition.

Following the completion of this voice service transition, in accordance with the
Commission’s rules, Sprint Wireline registered as a VoIP provider today' and is awaiting receipt
of a VoIP Registration Number from the CPUC staff. Upon receipt of its VoIP Registration
Number, Sprint Wireline will remit Public Purpose Program surcharges and fees using its VoIP
registration identification. The Commission does not require VoIP service providers to hold a
CPCN, and it routinely grants requests for relinquishment of CPCNs where service providers
have transitioned from regulated telecommunications services to VoIP services.? It is also well

I See California Public Utilities Commission VoIP Registration, (filed March 30, 2020); see also
https://www.cpuc.ca.gov/General.aspx?id=1004.

2 See, e.g., Mitel Cloud Services, Inc. (U-5238-C) Advice Letter at 1 (filed Aug. 1, 2019 and approved Sept. 2,
2019) (“Mitel’s business model has continued to evolve and develop since [its] CPCNs were originally granted.



https://www.cpuc.ca.gov/General.aspx?id=1004

March 30, 2020
Page 2

established that VoIP is an “information service” that is not subject to public utility or common
carrier regulation.> Moreover, the remaining wireline data services that Sprint Wireline provides
to customers in California—including broadband services and other IP-based services with
enhanced information-processing, storage and/or retrieval capabilities—are exclusively
information services* and/or jurisdictionally interstate services.” In addition, these services—all
of which are sold on a non-tariffed basis—include IP-based services that do not require a CPCN.
As a result, all of the services that Sprint Wireline currently provides to its California customers
are not subject to public utility or common carrier regulation under both California law and
federal law.

The public convenience and necessity will not be adversely affected by this
relinquishment, nor will any of Sprint Wireline’s customers be adversely affected. No customers
will experience service interruptions or disconnections. All customers received at least 30 days
of advanced notice of the transition to IP-based services.

Today, the Company serves its customers through VoIP and a variety of over-the-top nomadic interconnected
services as well as private business communication and collaboration solutions. Therefore, the CPCNs granted by
the Commission are no longer necessary.”); Momentum Telecom, Inc. (U-7108-C) Advice Letter at 1 & n.1 (filed
and approved May 4, 2018) (noting that “Momentum is not providing service to any customers under its CPCN but
rather provides service under its VoIP registration”).

3 See, e.g., Charter Advanced Servs. (MN), LLC v. Lange, 903 F.3d 715, 717-20 (8th Cir. 2018), cert. denied sub
nom. Lipschultz v. Charter Advanced Servs. (MN), LLC, 140 S. Ct. 6 (2019).

4 See 47 U.S.C. § 153(24); Restoring Internet Freedom, 33 FCC Red. 311, 320-22, 335-38 4 26-28, 30, 45-49 (2018)
(describing information services), vacated in part on other grounds, Mozilla Corp. v. FCC, 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir.
2019); Charter, 903 F.3d at 719-20.

5 Sprint Wireline provides these services to predominantly national and global customers. Given the nature of the
customers and their use of the services, Sprint Wireline therefore treats the services as jurisdictionally interstate
pursuant to the 10% interstate traffic rule and other federal precedent. See, e.g., Order Instituting Rulemaking to
Consider Modifications to the California Advanced Services Fund, R.12-10-012, at 17 (Cal. P.U.C. Oct. 25, 2012)
(providing examples of entities or services that “do not need state-issued CPCNs.”); D. 16-12-025, at 159, n.409
(Dec. 1, 2016) (corrected by D. 17-03-014) (“If a special access line has over 10% interstate traffic, it is considered
an interstate facility, and therefore falls under federal jurisdiction. At present, most special access lines in California
are so classified.”); Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 12 FCC Rcd. 8776, 9173 § 778 (1997); see also
Pacific Bell v. Pac West Telecomm., Inc., 325 F.3d 1114, 1125 (9th Cir. 2003); MTS and WATS Market Structure
Amendment of Part 36 of the Commission’s Rules and Establishment of a Joint Board, Recommended Decision and
Order, 4 FCC Red. 1352, n.14 (1989) (“Under the ‘contamination doctrine,’ all special access lines carrying
interstate traffic are subject to federal regulatory authority, and the costs of such lines are directly assigned to the
interstate jurisdiction. The terminology reflects the fact that, under this approach, any interstate traffic is deemed to
‘contaminate’ the service, even when the facilities involved are physically intrastate, and thus bring the service
under federal regulation.”); MTS and WATS Market Structure Amendment of Part 36 of the Commission’s Rules and
Establishment of a Joint Board, Decision and Order, 4 FCC Rcd. 5660 (1989) (adopting the Joint Board’s
recommendation that the FCC assign special access lines with more than 10% interstate traffic to the interstate
jurisdiction for separations purposes).
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Finally, to the best of its knowledge, Sprint Wireline owes no outstanding surcharges,
fees, or other payments to the Commission as of the date of this filing.®

A copy of this advice letter is being served on the CPUC Communication Advice Letter
Service List, and will be served on any persons upon request. As noted above, Sprint requests
that the effective date of this Advice Letter be today, March 30, 2020.

Anyone may object to this Advice Letter by sending a written protest to:

Telecommunications Advice Letter Coordinator
Communications Division

California Public Utilities Commission

505 Van Ness Ave., 3rd Floor

San Francisco, CA 94102-3298

Email: TD PAL@cpuc.ca.gov

A protest must state specifically the grounds on which it is based. Any protests must be
received by the Telecommunications Advice Letter Coordinator no later than 20 days after the
date that this Advice Letter was filed. To obtain information about the Commission’s procedures
for advice letters and protests, parties may access the Commission’s website (Www.cpuc.ca.gov).
On or before the day on which any protest is sent to the Telecommunications Advice Letter
Coordinator, the protestant must send a copy of the protest to:

Stephen H. Kukta

Sprint Communications Company L.P.
900 7th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: 415.572.8358

Email: stephen.h.kukta@sprint.com

For the reasons stated above, Sprint Wireline hereby relinquishes its CPCN (U-5112-C).

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if there are any questions about this
submission.

6 See D. 19-12-008 at 14 (“Mitel filed a Tier 1 Advice letter notifying the Commission of its intent to withdraw its
CPCN license. The Commission will grant a request to withdraw a CPCN license if the carrier is current with
relevant user fees and surcharges and has provided 30 days’ notice to customers before granting the applicant’s
request.”).
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Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Stephen H. Kukta

Stephen H. Kukta
Sprint Communications Company L.P.

Counsel for Sprint Communications Company
L.P. (U-5112-C)

cc: CPUC Adyvice Letter Service List (Any Advice Letter Not Fitting Within the Preceding
Categories)

(Certificate of Service follows)
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Certificate of Service

I, Kristin Jacobson, hereby certify that, on March 30, 2020, I served an electronic copy of this
advice letter and its associated files on the email addresses on the service list for “Any Advice
Letter not fitting within the preceding categories” as set forth below.

Dated: March 30, 2020, at Benicia, CA.

/s/
Kristin Jacobson
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NOTE: If you want to be removed from a list, please send an email to: telcoadviceletterservice@cpuc.ca.gov

Select another list

?: California Public

o Utilities Commission

Export List to Excel

Any Advice Letter not fitting within the

preceding categories.

Export To Excel

https://ia.cpuc.ca.gov/alsl/exportlist.aspx?listid=6

Date
First Name | Last Name Email Address Company UNumber
Submitted
Ross Johnson att-regulatory-ca@att.com AT&T California 1001 2/24/2012
Steve Fetzer sfetzer@4cct.com CCT Telecomm 3/1/2012
. . Comcast Phone of
John Gutierrez John_Gutierrez@cable.comcast.com U-5698-C |3/1/2012
California, LLC
PHILIP JOSEPHSON | PIOSEPHSON@STERLINGBUSINESSLAW.COM | TNCI 3/5/2012
PPG
KAREN MCBEE TRUCKEE25@AOL.COM 3/6/2012
COMMUNICATIONS
CA - CLECLLC &
6936 &
Michelle Salisbury michelle.salisbury@crowncastle.com NewPath Networks, 6928 3/13/2012
LLC
Yvonne Wooster ysmythe@caltel.com Calaveras Telephone | U-1004-C |3/16/2012
L . . Consolidated 1015,
Floyd Jasinski floyd.jasinski@consolidated.com 3/26/2012
Communications, Inc | 7261
Karen Ritter CAservicelist@tminc.com 4/2/2012
davina hunter davinahunter29@gmail.com 4/23/2012
. Kelley Drye &
Winafred | Brantl wbrantl@kelleydrye.com 4/24/2012
Warren LLP
Craig Teal cteal@pointtopointinc.com Point to Point, Inc. 6066 5/1/2012
Davus Wright
Suzanne Toller suzannetoller@dwt.com ) 6/12/2012
Tremaine
Davus Wright
Judy Pau dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com ) 6/12/2012
Tremaine
Dean LaChapelle deanvic@yahoo.com Point To Point Inc 6066 6/12/2012
. . Frontier
Charlie Born Charlie.Born@ftr.com o 1024 6/26/2012
Communications
Risa Hernandez rhh@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC 7/6/2012
. Nexus
Steven Fenker steve@tsihomephone.com o U-4387-C |9/17/2012
Communications
Tony Rafati trafati@semprautilities.com 10/29/2012
John Clark jclark@goodinmacbride.com 11/14/2012
Stefanie Edwards sedwards@bluecasa.com Blue Casa Telephone 12/3/2012
Christine | Mailloux cmailloux@turn.org TURN 12/6/2012
Beth Blair beth.blair@dgs.ca.gov State of California don't have | 1/24/2013
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one
Bill Peters bill.peters@argusmedia.com Argus Media N/A 2/26/2013
Michael Heyenga cwa9509@gmail.com 2/28/2013
badruden |juma upstudent9@gmail.com myself 7627 3/14/2013
Kim Isaacs kdisaacs@integratelecom.com Integra 3/27/2013
Kristopher | Twomey kris@lokt.net 5/23/2013
Elizebeth | Hansen eh2726@att.com AT&T 1001 5/29/2013
Margaret | Tobias info@tobiaslo.com 6/18/2013
Heather | Kirby hkirby@telecomcounsel.com I:Z:nce }-M. Steinhart, 6/24/2013
Inna Vinogradov inna@icommlaw.com 8/6/2013
Paula Schneider paula@crockerlawfirm.com Crocker & Crocker 8/9/2013
Scott Kellogg scottekellogg@me.com Eilogg Law Group, 8/12/2013
Nicole Winters Nicole.Winters@windstream.com Windstream 8/16/2013
Kristin Manwarren regulatory@intelepeer.com IntelePeer U-7175-C |8/19/2013
N.A. Tannenbaum | cpuclists@gmail.com 9/8/2013
Angel Barragan Angel@FirelineBroadband.com 11/21/2013
Mark McDonald markm@siteserver.com Siteserver, Inc. 12/2/2013
Kevin Ashworth regulatory@bluehatservices.com Blue Hat Services 12/3/2013
Shawn Pitner admin@empyrewireless.com Empyre Wireless LLC 12/26/2013
G Rogers grogerswcms@live.com 2/2/2014
Paul Goodman paulg@greenlining.org The Greenlining 2/4/2014
Institute
Timothy Naple tnaple@luxbridge.com LuxBridge 2/6/2014
Jon Sarafian jonathansarafian@me.com 2/6/2014
Lukas, Nace,
Todd Lantor TLantor@fcclaw.com Gutierrez & Sachs, 5/30/2014
LLP
Douglas Denney dkdenney@integratelecom.com E:;cmc Lightwave, 5377 8/13/2014
Patti Ringo paringol@gmail.com 8/24/2014
Virginia Morales thelegend831@live.com Choke Wireless 9/15/2014
Communications
Patrice Rogers progers@rtcteam.net RTC Associates, LLC 10/10/2014
Kennyatta | Perkins kperkins@rtcteam.net RTC Associates, LLC 10/10/2014
Aisha Perkins aperkins@rtcteam.net RTC Associates, LLC 10/10/2014
Regulatory | Dept regulatory@ecomobile.com 1/9/2015
Tina Allen tallen@telecomservicebureau.com 1/19/2015
Alan Galloway alangalloway@dwt.com Davis Wright 1/22/2015
Tremaine
Becky Heggelund bheggelund@nbglaw.com Nowalsky & 3/18/2015
Gothard, APLLC
Margarett |Johnson mjohnson@blnlaw.com Bowles Liberman & 4/30/2015
Newman
Darny Sy regulatory@totalcallmobile.com 5/14/2015
Michael Rees mrees@summitig.com 6/23/2015
Rachel Schmeidler rachel.schmeidler@sprint.com Sprint 6/29/2015
Justin Barnes jbarnes@kfwlaw.com 8/18/2015
Carla Liff Carla.Liff@cgminc.com 8/27/2015
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Anne Clements Anne.Clements@cgminc.com 8/27/2015
. . . Consolidated
Julie Poon julie.poon@consolidated.com 9/23/2015
Communications
Jason VanArsdall jvanarsdall@iwirelesshome.com Access Wireless 10/27/2015
Ira Gorsky igorsky@elevationllc.net Elevation 11/2/2015
Kim Malcolm kimalcolm@gmail.com 11/4/2015
Susan Berlin susan.berlin@telrite.com Life Wireless U-4442-C |3/3/2016
) Technologies Mgmt.,
Sharon Warren swarren@tminc.com | 3/10/2016
nc.
Domenic Fontana domenic.fontana@viaoneservices.com Via One Services 4/29/2016
Karen Chung karen.chung@sce.com 5/10/2016
. . Chevron Power and
Randy Mills randymills@chevron.com 6/14/2016
Energy Management
Jim McTarnaghan | CPUC_AL-Rates@perkinscoie.com 11/14/2016
Darren Lee dlee@cwclaw.com 1/17/2017
Katherine | Marshall kmarshall@potomaclaw.com 2/13/2017
. . CPUC Office of
Ana Maria |Johnson ajl@cpuc.ca.gov 3/16/2017
Ratepayer Advocates
. Kelley Drye &
Josh Guyan jguyan@kelleydrye.com 3/30/2017
Warren LLP
Kim Isaacs Kim.lsaacs@allstream.com 6/7/2017
. . California Internet
Melissa Slawson mslawson@geolinks.com U-7326-C |7/6/2017
L.P. DBA GeolLinks
Cassandra | Milligan cassandra.milligan@tagmobile.com TAG Mobile, LLC U-4411-C |8/22/2017
o Fresno Area
Dale Wiltshire dale@fatpbx.com U-1420-C |9/12/2017
Telephone & PBX
. . . . TeleCommunication
Kim Scovill kim.scovill@comtechtel.com 7083 12/21/2017
Systems, Inc.
J.G. Harrington jgharrington@cooley.com 1/12/2018
Henry Wendel hwendel@cooley.com 1/12/2018
Jack Conklin jhcon@hotmail.com Dr. 2/16/2018
. Rowland & Moore
Kevin Rhoda krhoda@telecomreg.com P 3/2/2018
. XO Communications
Kelly Faul kelly.faul@verizon.com U-5553-C |3/12/2018
Services, LLC
Ken Garnett kgarnett@cal.net Cal.net, Inc. U-1340-C |3/20/2018
Lesli Rowe lesli.rowe@viaoneservices.com SafetyNet Wireless U-4458-C |3/26/2018
. Inteserra Consulting
Pam Brewer pbrewer@inteserra.com 3/30/2018
Group
. . Telecom
Matt Dean regcompliance@telecompliance.net 4/4/2018
Professionals, Inc.
Bob Kelly bkelly@swwc.com 4/20/2018
Carlos Alcantar carlos@race.com 6/20/2018
. Public Utilities
Vince Coppey vcl@cpuc.ca.gov 7/3/2018
Commission
Michael Anderson mikea@clientworks.com Clientworks, Inc. 7/5/2018
. . . Global Connections
Jennifer Carter jcarter@gcioa.com 7/23/2018
Inc. of America
Jason VanArsdall jvanarsdall@standupwireless.com StandUp Wireless 8/28/2018
Choua Her choua.her@mossadams.com Moss Adams 10/1/2018
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G. Joseph |Buck complaint.Frontier@gmail.com Frontier California u1002C 10/6/2018
Inc.

Karen Higgs KarenmHiggs@motorotasotutions;com——— Vesta Solutions, Inc.  [U=7348-€—11/7/2018

Kara Light kara.light@sprint.com Assurance Wireless 11/28/2018

o . Virgin

grace boehm grace.boehm@virginmobileusa.com 11/28/2018
Mobile/Assurance

Jerry Weikle jweikle@windstream.net 12/12/2018

Susan Pettegrew spettegrew@inteserra.com 1/7/2019
The Utility Reform

Ashley Salas asalas@turn.org 1/7/2019
Netwok (TURN)

Shelly Lyser shelly.lyser@cpuc.ca.gov 3/12/2019

. o ) Law Offices of Kristin

Kristin Jacobson kristin@kljlegal.com 3/15/2019
L. Jacobson

Jessica Garcia jgarcia@inteserra.com 3/21/2019
CPUC

TD PAL TD._PAL@cpuc.ca.gov Communications 3/27/2019
Division

Phil Rotheram phil.rotheram@atos.net Atos Public Safety 4/8/2019
Peak

Jacob Hulse jake.hulse@peakcomm.com Communications, 6005 4/15/2019
Inc.

Lydia Freemon lydfreemon@gmail.com 5/25/2019

Karen Wolf karen.wolf@motorolasolutions.com Vesta Solutions, Inc. | U7348C 6/4/2019

. . TeleCommunication

Susan Ornstein susan.ornstein@comtechtel.com 6/4/2019
Systems, Inc.

Linda Stinar linda.c.stinar@centurylink.com CenturyLink U-5335 6/28/2019

Crystal Prahl crystal.prahl@charter.com 10/14/2019

Paul Porter paul.porter@ooma.com Ooma, Inc. 1291 10/16/2019
Charter

Frank App Frank.App@charter.com 10/24/2019
Communications

. . Infrastructure Realty
Randy Whitehead randy@infrastructurerealty.com T 10/25/2019
rust

thomas crowe tcrowe@logicaltelecom.com Logical Telecom U-7263-C | 12/2/2019

linda peng lindapeng@comnet-telecom.com ComNet(USA) LLC U-7330-C |2/13/2020

Jessica Renneker jrenneker@nos.com ANI, NOS, NOSVA 2/21/2020

Teresa Bitterling teresa@crockerlawfirm.com Crocker & Crocker U-6641-C |3/2/2020
Tellus Venture

Stephen Blum steveblum@tellusventure.com 3/29/2020
Associates
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